



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C&J ENERGY SERVICES, INC., JOSHUA	x	
E. COMSTOCK, RANDALL C.)	
MCMULLEN, DARREN M. FRIEDMAN,)	
ADRIANNA MA, MICHAEL ROEMER, C.)	No. 655, 2014
JAMES STEWART, III, AND H.H.)	
“TRIPP” WOMMACK, III,)	Court Below—Court of Chancery
)	of the State of Delaware,
Defendants Below)	C.A. No. 9980-VCN
Appellants,)	
)	
vs.)	PUBLIC VERSION
CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL)	E-Filed: December 15, 2014
EMPLOYEES’ AND SANITATION)	
EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT TRUST, on)	
behalf of itself and on behalf of all others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee.)	
	x	

NABORS INDUSTRIES LTD. and		
NABORS RED LION LIMITED,	x	
)	
Defendants Below)	No. 657, 2014
Appellants,)	
)	Court Below—Court of Chancery
vs.)	of the State of Delaware,
CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL)	C.A. No. 9980-VCN
EMPLOYEES’ AND SANITATION)	
EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT TRUST, on)	
behalf of itself and on behalf of all others)	
similarly situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellee.)	CONSOLIDATED
	x	

THE C&J APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)

Michael A. Pittenger (No. 3212)

Jaelyn C. Levy (No. 5631)

Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor

1313 North Market Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellants

C&J Energy Services, Inc., Joshua E. Comstock,

Randall C. McMullen, Darren M. Friedman,

Adrianna Ma, Michael Roemer, C. James Stewart, III,

and H.H. "Tripp" Wommack, III

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court of Chancery erred in holding that Revlon applies.....	3
A. C&J stockholders retain the ability to receive a control premium.....	4
B. The protective devices preserve C&J’s control.	4
II. The Court of Chancery misinterpreted and misapplied Revlon.....	7
A. It is undisputed that the trial court misinterpreted Revlon.....	7
1. Revlon does not mandate a particular sales process.....	7
2. Plaintiff implicitly agrees that the trial court’s “impeccable knowledge” standard is erroneous.	8
B. Plaintiff’s attack on the Board’s process ignores much of the record and mischaracterizes the rest.	9
1. Plaintiff wholly ignores the post-agreement market check.	9
2. The Board did not violate Revlon simply because it viewed the Transaction as an “acquisition.”	10
3. Plaintiff mischaracterizes the record in an effort to argue that the Board’s process was tainted.....	13
4. Plaintiff mischaracterizes the Transaction in an effort to argue that there is no premium.....	17
5. Ma’s testimony does not raise “jurisprudential” issues.....	18
III. Plaintiff suffers no irreparable injury absent an injunction.....	19
IV. Plaintiff has conceded and waived arguments.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	20
<i>Anderson v. Silicki</i> , 925 A.2d 503 (Del. 2007)	19
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	7
<i>Boulden v. Albiorix, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 396254 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	20
<i>Equity-Linked Investors, L.P. v. Adams</i> , 705 A.2d 1040 (Del. Ch. 1997)	passim
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007)	3
<i>Ivanhoe Partners v. Newmont Mining Corporation</i> , 535 A.2d 1334 (Del. 1987)	5
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009)	8
<i>In re MONY Grp. Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 852 A.2d 9 (Del. Ch. 2004)	9
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994)	passim

<i>In re Pennaco Energy, Inc.</i> , 787 A.2d 691 (Del. Ch. 2001)	7, 9
<i>In re Plains Exp. & Prod. Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch.)	9
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	10
<i>In re Toys “R” Us, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
DEL. SUP. CT. R. 7	19
DEL. SUP. CT. R. 8	19
DEL. SUP. CT. R. 14(d).....	20
